

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 6, 2018

No. 16-5373

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATTHEW SLUSS,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant – Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-00759-CRC
(Hon. Christopher R. Cooper)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT MATTHEW SLUSS**

Erica Hashimoto,
Director

Benjamin Kurland
Dominique Rioux,
Student Counsel

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

*Appointed Amicus Curiae in Support of
Matthew Sluss*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARTICLE III, SECTION 6 OF THE U.S.-CANADA TREATY IS SELF-EXECUTING, AND MR. SLUSS HAS STANDING.....	3
A. The Government Forfeited the Self-Execution Argument.	3
B. Article III, Section 6 Is a Self-Executing Provision that Protects Individual Rights.....	6
II. THE U.S.-CANADA TREATY PROVIDES A MANAGEABLE STANDARD FOR A COURT TO REVIEW THE PROCESS BY WHICH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL MADE ITS TRANSFER DECISION. .	14
A. Article III, Section 6 Creates a Manageable Standard for Judicial Review.	15
B. Because the District Court Did Not Have the Full Administrative Record of the Transfer Denial, It Could Not Conclude that the Attorney General Considered Mr. Sluss’s Best Interests. .	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (Mem) (D.C. Cir. 2010) (Sentelle, J.)....	8
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	13
<i>Bagguley v. Bush</i> , 953 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	4
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	13
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Cornejo v. County of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	8
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	5
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>John Doe v. Metro. Police Dep’t of D.C.</i> , 445 F.3d 460, 466–67 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Lesesne v. Doe</i> , 712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
* <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>Marquez-Ramos v. Reno</i> , 69 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
* <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	3, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731, 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).	12, 13
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21, 23
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706 22

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 95-10. 13

Rules

D.D.C. R. 7 22

Treatises

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law: Jurisdiction Treaties.. 7
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)..... 7

Books

Curtis A. Bradley, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE U.S. LEGAL SYSTEM (2d ed. 2015) 6, 7, 13

Treaties

Council of Europe’s Convention on the Transfer of Sentenced Persons, T.I.A.S. No. 10824, 22 I.L.M. 530 (1983) 19
*Treaty on the Execution of Penal Sentences, Can.-U.S., Mar. 2, 1977, 30 U.S.T. 6263 9, 11, 24
